

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO: SC02-502

KENNETH FRIEDMAN, M.D.,

Petitioner,

v.

HEART INSTITUTE OF PORT ST. LUCIE, INC.,

a Florida Corporation;

RAYTEL MEDICAL CORP.,

a Delaware Corporation;

and **DAVID WERTHEIMER,**

Respondents.

On Review from the Fourth District Court of Appeal

CASE NO: 4D01-3526

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

Andrew C. Hall, Esq.

Fla. Bar No. 111480

Adam J. Lamb, Esq.

Fla. Bar No. 899046

Doron Weiss, Esq.

Fla. Bar No. 356920

HALL, DAVID AND JOSEPH, P.A.

1428 Brickell Avenue, Penthouse

Miami, Florida 33131

Steven Navaretta, Esq.

Fla. Bar. No. 182966

NAVARETTA & NAVARETTA, P.A.

1100 S.W. St. Lucie West Blvd., Suite 203

Port St. Lucie, Florida 34986

Telephone: (561) 340-5121

Telephone: (305) 374-5030

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of The Facts And The Case	1
Summary of Argument	5
Argument	
I. Standard of Review	8
II. History of the Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act	8
A. The Purpose of the Florida Uniform Transfer Act Is To Protect Creditors	8
B. A Party Does Not Need To Obtain A Judgement In Order To Prosecute A Claim Under the UFTA	11
C. The Florida Uniform Transfer Act Provides A Broad Range of Remedies To Creditors	14
III. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Friedman’s Motion For Stay Of Discovery Regarding The FUFTA Claim	18
A. The Right of Privacy Did Not Mandate A Stay	18
B. <i>Rosen</i> Is Inapplicable	23
Conclusion	25
Certificate of Service	26
Certificate of Compliance	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allstate Insurance Co. v. Langston,
655 So. 2d 91 (Fla.
1995).....22

Almon v. Byrd,
336 So. 2d 183 (Ala.
1976)..... 11

Alterra Healthcare Corp. v. Estate of Shelly,
827 So. 2d 936 (Fla.
2002).....20, 21

Baker v. Eckerd Corp.,
697 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 2d DCA
1997).....22

Berkeley v. Eisen,
699 So. 2d 789 (Fla. 4th DCA
1997).....19

Canakaris v. Canakaris,
382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla.
1980).....8

City of Miami Beach v. Galbut,
626 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 1993).....
..... 16

Cook v. Pompano Shopper, Inc.,
582 So. 2d 37 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991).....13, 14,
24

Cortez v. Vogt,
60 Cal. Rptr. 2d 841 (Cal. Ct. App.
1997).....11

De Leon v. Aerochago, S.A.,
593 So. 2d 558 (Fla. 3d DCA
1992).....18

Demis v. Eggbrecht,
191 B.R. 851 (Bankr. Mont.
1996).....10

ii

Diamond v. Interstate Trading Corp.,
606 So. 2d 631 (Fla. 3d DCA
1992).....18

Emarine v. Haley, 892 P. 2d 343
(Colo. Ct. App.
1994).....11

First Trust and Savings Bank of Glenview v. Zimmerman,
1987 WL 10302 (N.D. Ill.
1987)..... 11

Friedman v. Heart Institute of Port St. Lucie, Inc.,
806 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....3

Gulf Insurance Co. v. Clark,
20 P. 3d 780, 786 (Mont. 2001).....10, 11, 23

Haslacher v. Haslacher,
664 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....8

In re Fleet,
89 B.R. 420 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1988).....12

In re Lease-A-Fleet, Inc.,
155 B.R. 666 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1993).....9

Intili v. DiGiorgio,

693 A. 2d 573 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 1997).....11,
13

Invo Florida, Inc. v. Somerset Venturer, Inc.,
751 So. 2d 1263 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....13,
24

Joya Industries, Inc. v. City of Hollywood,
789 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 3d DCA
2001).....8

Kirkhart v. Saieed,
419 S.E. 2d 580 (N.C. Ct. App.
1992)..... 11

Lebovitz v. Mudd,
358 S.E. 2d 698 (S.C.
1987)..... 11

iii

Levy v. Markal Sales Corp.,
724 N.E. 2d 1008 (Ill. App. Ct.
2000).....10

Mogul v. Mogul,
730 So. 2d 1287 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999).....19,
20

Money v. Powell,
139 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2d DCA
1962).....13

Moore v. Browning,
50 P. 3d 852 (Ariz. Ct. App.
2002).....10, 11

National Healthcorp Limited Partnership v. Close,
787 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 2d DCA
2001).....22

<i>National Security Fire & Casualty Co. v. Dunn</i> , 751 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2000).....	22
<i>Nytco Leasing, Inc. v. Southeastern Motels, Inc.</i> , 252 S.E. 2d 826 (N.C. Ct. App. 1979).....	12
<i>Oviedo v. Ventura Music Group</i> , 797 So. 2d 634 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	8
<i>Prescott v. Baker</i> , 644 So. 2d 877 (Ala. 1994).....	11
<i>Protocomm Corp. v. Novell Advances Services, Inc.</i> , 171 F. Supp. 2d 459 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	9, 10
<i>Pyszka, Kessler, Massey, Weldon, Catri, Holton & Douberley, P.A. v. Mullin</i> , 602 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991).....	19
<i>Rosen v. Zoberg</i> , 680 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....	23, 24
<i>Sasco 1997 NI, LLC v. Zudkewich</i> , 767 A. 2d 469, 474 (N.J. 2001).....	11
<i>iv</i>	
<i>Saunders v. Saunders</i> , 796 So. 2d 1253, 1254 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2001).....	16
<i>SCI Funeral Service of Florida, Inc. v. Light</i> , 811 So. 2d 796 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2002).....	22

<i>South Florida Blood Serv., Inc. v. Rasmussen</i> , 500 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1987).....	19, 23
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. State, Department of Natural Resources, Division of Forestry & Reclamation</i> , 265 N.E. 2d 814 (Ohio Ct. Common Pleas 1970).....	12
<i>Tabet v. Tabet</i> , 644 So. 2d 557, 560 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....	15
<i>Tsiatsios v. Tsiatsios</i> , 744 A. 2d 75 (N.H. 1999).....	11
<i>United National Real Estate, Inc. v. C.F. Thompson</i> , 941 S.W. 2d 58 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1996).....	11
<i>U.S. Borax v. Forster</i> , 764 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999).....	8
<i>Varveris v. Alberto M. Carbonell, P.A.</i> , 773 So. 2d 1275, 1276 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	12
<i>Weil v. Long Island Savings Bank, FSB</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 313 (E.D.N.Y. 1999).....	9, 10
<i>Weisenburg v. Cragholm</i> , 489 P. 2d 1126 (Cal. 1971).....	12
<i>Winfield v. Division of Pari-Mutuel Wagering, Department of Business Regulation</i> , 477 So. 2d 544 (Fla.	

1985).....19

v

STATUTES AND UNIFORM ACTS

Fla. Stat.
§57.105.....21

Fla. Stat. Ch
726.....2

Fla. Stat.
§726.102(3).....14

Fla. Stat.
§726.106.....2

Fla. Stat. §726.108.....4,
15, 17

Fla. Stat.
§726.112.....10

Uniform Fraudulent Conveyance Act (UFCA), 7A ULA
427.....9

Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act (“UFTA”) §11, 7A ULA
639.....10

Prefatory Notes to Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act (“UFTA”),
7A ULA 639.....9, 11,
16, 17

RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fla. R. Civ. P.

1.280(b).....17

Fla. R. Civ. P.

1.280(d).....17

Fla. R. Civ. P.

1.610(b).....18

TREATISES

26 Causes of Action 773, §2, *Steven Shareff*, (First Series 1991).....9
